
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029664-2024 

Contract

NW2023-53 Oliver McGowan Trio Training

NHS Norfolk & Waveney Integrated Care Board

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-029664

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-042a92  

Published 17 September 2024, 11:54am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Norfolk & Waveney Integrated Care Board

County Hall, Martineau Ln

Norwich

NR1 2DH

Email

david.bailey1@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKH15 - Norwich and East Norfolk

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029664-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029664-2024
mailto:david.bailey1@nhs.net


Page 2 to 8

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.improvinglivesnw.org.uk/about-us/our-nhs-integrated-care-board-icb/icb-
contact/

Buyer's address

https://www.improvinglivesnw.org.uk/about-us/our-nhs-integrated-care-board-icb/icb-
contact/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://www.improvinglivesnw.org.uk/about-us/our-nhs-integrated-care-board-icb/icb-contact/
https://www.improvinglivesnw.org.uk/about-us/our-nhs-integrated-care-board-icb/icb-contact/
https://www.improvinglivesnw.org.uk/about-us/our-nhs-integrated-care-board-icb/icb-contact/
https://www.improvinglivesnw.org.uk/about-us/our-nhs-integrated-care-board-icb/icb-contact/


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

NW2023-53 Oliver McGowan Trio Training

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80561000 - Health training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

NHS Norfolk and Waveney ICB seek competitive bids for the Provision of Oliver McGowan
Trio Training across NHS Norfolk and Waveney ICB

The Authority used an e-Tendering system for the procurement exercise - https://health-
family-contract-search.secure.force.com/?searchtype=Projects.

Service aims include

Provide good practice training on learning disability and autism
Improve and standardise the skills, competency and confidence of health and social care
staff to support people with learning disability and autism
Provide health and social care staff with the essential capabilities required to support people
with learning disability and autism
Utilise the Oliver McGowan code of practise consultation outcome to train health and social
care staff. Oliver McGowan draft code of practice on statutory learning disability and autism
training - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)
Support providers across the system to comply with the Health and Social Care Act 2022
Respond to the ‘ Right to be Heard (2019) government response to the consultation on
mandatory training on learning disability and autism for health and social care staff in
response to the death of Oliver McGowan.

This contract was advertised and procured based on a 2-year contract period with the option
to extend for up to an additional 2 year. The expected value for the award is £260,000 for
the 2-year contract period fully inclusive of any applicable VAT.

https://health-family-contract-search.secure.force.com/?searchtype=Projects
https://health-family-contract-search.secure.force.com/?searchtype=Projects
https://www.gov.uk


Page 4 to 8

Additional funds may become available during the life of this contract, and should such funds
become available the Commissioner reserves the right to extend the contract . At this stage
we cannot confirm whether additional funds will become available or the value of such
funding, however we anticipate that such funding could be up to a total of £900,000 over
the maximum 4 years.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £260,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85100000 - Health services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKH1 - East Anglia

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

NHS Norfolk and Waveney ICB sought competitive bids for the Provision of Oliver McGowan
Trio Training across NHS Norfolk and Waveney ICB

Service aims include

Provide good practice training on learning disability and autism
Improve and standardise the skills, competency and confidence of health and social care
staff to support people with learning disability and autism
Provide health and social care staff with the essential capabilities required to support people
with learning disability and autism

Utilise the Oliver McGowan code of practise consultation outcome to train health and social
care staff. Oliver McGowan draft code of practice on statutory learning disability and autism
training - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk).

https://www.gov.uk


Page 5 to 8

Support providers across the system to comply with the Health and Social Care Act 2022
Respond to the ‘ Right to be Heard (2019) government response to the consultation on
mandatory training on learning disability and autism for health and social care staff in
response to the death of Oliver McGowan.

The contract was advertised and procured based on a 2-year contract period with the option
to extend for up to an additional 2 year. The expected value for the award is £260,000 for
the 2-year contract period fully inclusive of any applicable VAT.

Additional funds may become available during the life of this contract, and should such funds
become available the Commissioner reserves the right to extend the contract . At this stage
we cannot confirm whether additional funds will become available or the value of such
funding, however we anticipate that such funding could be up to a total of £900,000 over
the maximum 4 years.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-009973

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

30 July 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

/Notice/009973-2024


Page 7 to 8

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

ACC Consulting Limited

Flocky Cottage Marlesford Road, Hacheston, Woodbridge, Suffolk, England

Suffolk

IP13 0DP

Email

david.bailey1@nhs.net

Telephone

+44 7732947227

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH15 - Norwich and East Norfolk

National registration number

05392015

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £260,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £260,000

mailto:david.bailey1@nhs.net


Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

NHS England

7&8 Wellington Place

Leeds

LS1 4AP

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.england.nhs.uk//

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.england.nhs.uk//
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-09T06:34:28+0100
	TCPDF




